

DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD granting the Executive Director of EMSA authorisation to carry out future teaching and academic activities upon his/her retirement

THE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN MARITIME SAFETY AGENCY,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union;

Having regard to Council Regulation (EC) N° 1406/2002 of 27 June 2002, as amended, establishing the European Maritime Safety Agency;

Having regard to the Staff Regulations of Officials of the European Union ('Staff Regulations') and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Union ('CEOS'), laid down by Council Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 259/68¹, namely, the second and fourth paragraphs of Article 11, Article 11a, Article 12, Article 12b, Article 15, Article 16, Article 17, Article 17a, Article 19, Article 55(1) of the Staff Regulations, Articles 13(2) and 40 of Annex VIII to the Staff Regulations, and Articles 11, 17, 81 and 91 of the CEOS;

Having regard to the Decision of the European Commission C(2013) 9037 of 16/12/13 on outside activities and assignments applicable by analogy to EMSA from 24/01/14;

Having regard to the Decision of the European Commission C(2018) 4048 on outside activities and assignments and on occupational activities after leaving the Service which will be applicable to EMSA from 06/04/19;

Whereas the Executive Director needs to request the permission of the Administrative Board to engage in outside activities after leaving the service;

Wheareas the Commission has in place a pragmatic approach to address the possibly many requests concerning teaching and academic activities;

Wheareas any other outside activity will be subject to prior authorisation from the Appointing Authority;

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

The Administrative Board hereby grants the Executive Director of EMSA authorisation to carry out teaching and academic activities upon his/her retirement, provided he/she reports annually to the Administrative Board on these activities on a case by case basis, as well as on their revenues.

Article 2

This Decision takes effect on the date following that of its adoption.

Done at Lisbon on 15 November 2018,

Andreas Nordseth Chairman of the Administrative Board

¹ OJ L 56, 4.3.1968, p. 1, as last amended by Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 1023/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 October 2013, OJ L 287, 29.10.2013, p.15.